| SCL 2020 Glacier View Ranch Property Deed Acceptance ORD D1a                                    |
|---|
| Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by       |
| the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it |
| shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.                       |
| Passed by the City Council the 25th day of January , 2021                                       |
| and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this 25th day of              |
|   |
| Moderate  |
|   |
| President of the City Council   |
| ✓ Approved / □ returned unsigned / □ vetoed   |
| this 28th day of January , 2021.  |
|   |
| Jenny 4. Ducken   |
| Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor  |
|   |
| Filed by me this 28th day of January , 2021.  |
| Marie M. Eimmors  |
| V Janua VI. O Millione  |
| Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk   |
|   |
| (Seal)  |
| Attachments: Attachment A - Statutory Warranty Deed   |
| Attachment A - Statutory warranty Decu  |
|   |
|   |



Deputyage 1 of 4

10/11/2018 10:57 AM Pages: 1 of 5 Fees: \$107.50 Skagit County Auditor

When recorded return to:

City of Seattle 700 5th Avenue, Ste 3300 Seattle, WA 98104

### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 18-1097 GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE CO.

THE GRANTOR(S) Robert A. Cunningham, individually and as a partner of Glacier View Ranch, and by Cheryl A. Cunningham, individually and as a partner of Glacier View Ranch; and by Cheryl A. Cunningham as Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham deceased and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham Revocable Living Trust date January 28, 1998 as a partner of Glacier View Ranch; and by Craig A. Holmquist, individually and as a partner of Glacier View Ranch, PO Box 153, Marblemount, WA 98267, for and in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable consideration in hand paid, conveys, and warrants to City of Seattle, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington the following described real estate, situated in the County Skagit, State of Washington:

FOR PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Abbreviated legal description: Portions of the SW 1/4 of Section 14 and of the SE 1/4 of Section 15 all in Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M.

This conveyance is subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements, if any, affecting title, which may appear in the public record, including those shown on any recorded plat or survey as described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto

Tax Parcel Number(s): P45351 & 351014-3-001-0004 & P45354 & 351014-3-004-0001 & P45357 & 351015-4-001-0001 & as to easements P45359 & 351015-4-003-0009 & P45360 & 351015-4-004-0008 & P45361 & 351015-4-005-0007

The City of Seattle (Grantee) shall cooperate with the owner of the servient property to define the actual location of the non-exclusive non-residential 20-foot-wide easement for ingress and egress, described in the legal description of this deed, over tax parcels nos. P45359 and P35360, extending from the Northwest corner of Lot 3 of Skagit County Short Plat No. PL 06-1023 recorded as Auditor's File No 200811180001 northerly to the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M. The easement location shall meet the needs of the Grantee as well as minimize the impact on the use of the servient property. Upon agreement on the easement location, a document shall be recorded with Skagit County Recorder's Office to describe and confirm the easement location. If the owner of the servient property (tax parcels P45360 and P45359) fails to construct a roadway reasonably adequate for grantee's agricultural or conservation purposes for Grantee's use, the Grantee may elect to construct a roadway within this easement. The Grantee shall have no obligation to maintain or repair the roadway, except for any damage caused by the Grantee's de minimus use of the roadway. SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON

Accepted and Approved:

City of Seattle

Order No.: 18-1097-KH

William Devereaux, authorized agent

Statutory Warranty Deed LPB 10-05

Dated: Sept. 30, 2019

Glacier View Ranch Partnership, a Partnership

By: Chief a Cunningham, Partner

By: Chief b Cunningham, Partner

By: Chief b Cunningham, Partner

By: Chief b Cunningham, Partner

By: Chief a Cunningham, Partner

By: Chief a Cunningham, Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham deceased and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham, Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham deceased and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham, Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham deceased and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham, Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham deceased and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham, individually

Cheryl A Cunningham, individually

Cheryl A Cunningham, individually

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Cheryl A. Cunningham, individually, as Partner of the Glacier View Ranch Partnership and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert J. Cunningham and as Trustee of the Robert J. Cunningham Revocable Living Trust, Partner of Glacier View Ranch Partnership, Robert A. Cunningham, individually and as partner of the Glacier View Ranch Partnership, and by Craig A. Holmquist, individually and as partner of the Glacier View Ranch Partnership is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and

Dated: 7 day of June 2019 October, 2019

voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Fally NH Taylen Signature PATRICK M. HAYDEN

Notrey Public

My appointment expires: 4.27.21

Statutory Warranty Deed LPB 10-05

# **EXHIBIT A**LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### Parcel A:

The North ½ of the Southwest ¼ and all that portion of the Southeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼, lying North and West of the Southeasterly line of the former 100 foot wide City of Seattle Railway right-of-way as condemned in Skagit County Superior Court Cause No. 9510. All in Section 14, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M., EXCEPT that portion lying North and East of existing fence as delineated on the face of Survey recorded under Auditor's File No. 8102020023.

TOGETHER WITH easements for ingress, egress and utilities as conveyed on November 14, 2005 and December 14, 2005 under Auditor's File Nos. 200511140270 and 200512140133.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH a sixty (60) foot wide non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress and utilities, over across and through that portion of the East 60.00 feet of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East., W.M.

AND, FURTHER TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive, non-residential 20-foot wide easement for ingress and egress over and across a Westerly portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M., being an extension of Liberty Bell Lane at the Northwest corner of Lot 3 of Skagit County Short Plat No. PL 06-1023 recorded as Auditor's File No. 200811180001 and extending Northerly to the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M.

AND, FURTHER TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive easement labelled "Easement No. 2" on that certain Easements document in favor of Glacier View Ranch Partnership dated September 9, 2019 and recorded as A 2019 and CONTROL OF CO

EXCEPT that portion of the Southwest quarter of the Section 14, lying to the North and East of an existing fence thereon. Such excluded area is hereby quitclaimed, without any warranty whatsoever to Grantees. The Grantees and their heirs, successors and assigned hereby accept such excluded area with notice of adverse possession claims of third parties. Grantees and their heirs, successors and assigns hereby agree to indemnify, defend and hold Grantors and their heirs, successors and assigns harmless from and against any and all damages incurred by reason of such claims and further from and against any and all disputes, claims suits, costs, obligations and liabilities, known of unknown as may now or hereafter exist concerning the ownership use and possession of such excluded area.

## Parcel B:

The Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, Willamette Meridian.

TOGETHER WITH easements for ingress, egress and utilities as conveyed on November 14, 2005 and December 14, 2005 under Auditor's File Nos. 200511140270 and 200512140133.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH a sixty (60) foot wide non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress and utilities, over across and through that portion of the East 60.00 feet of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East., W.M.

AND, FURTHER TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive, non-residential 20-foot wide easement for ingress and egress over and across a Westerly portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M., being an extension of Liberty Bell Lane at the Northwest corner of Lot 3 of Skagit County Short Plat No. PL 06-1023 recorded as Auditor's File No. 200811180001 and extending Northerly to the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 35 North, Range 10 East, W.M.

AND, FURTHER TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive easement labelled "Easement No. 2" on that certain Easements document in favor of Glacier View Ranch Partnership dated September 9, 2019 and recorded as Auditor 15 10063.

Statutory Warranty Deed LPB 10-05

Order No.: 18-1097-KH Page 3 of 4

# EXHIBIT B

18-1097-KH

- 1. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of electric transmission system including terms and provisions thereof granted to City of Seattle recorded 10/22/1929 as Auditor's File No. 227885
- 2. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of electric transmission system including terms and provisions thereof granted to City of Seatle recorded xxx as Auditor's File No. Condemned in Skagit Cause No. 13420
- 3. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of electric transmission line including terms and provisions thereof granted to City of Seattle recorded xxx as Auditor's File No. Condemned in Skagit Cause No. 20724.
- 4. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of transmission and distribution line facilities including terms and provisions thereof granted to City of Seattle recorded 8/20/1965 as Auditor's File No. 670628
- 5. Any and all offers of dedications, conditions, restrictions, easements, fence line/boundary discrepancies and encroachments, notes, provisions and/or any other matters as disclosed and/or delineated on the face of the following plat/short plat/survey named Survey; recorded 02/02/1981 as Auditor's File No. 8102020023.
- 6. Lot certification, including the terms and conditions thereof dated xxx, recorded 07/22/2002 as Auditor's File No. 200207220007. Reference to the record being made for full particulars. The company makes no determination as to its affects.
- 7. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of electric transmission system including terms and provisions thereof granted to City of Seattle recorded 08/29/1929 as Auditor's File No. 229305. Affects: Parcel "B"

Said easement was modified by document recorded as Auditor's File No. 295893.

- 8. Lot certification, including the terms and conditions thereof recorded 02/22/2002 as Auditor's File No. 200207220010. Reference to the record being made for full particulars. The company makes no determination as to its affects. Affects: Parcel "B".
- 9. Easement, affecting a portion of subject property for the purpose of view including terms and provisions thereof granted to Thomas P. Hammond, et ux, recorded 08/05/2002 as Auditor's File No. 200208050161
- 11. Any and all offers of dedications, conditions, restrictions, easements, fence line/boundary discrepancies and encroachments, notes, provisions and/or any other matters as disclosed and/or delineated on the face of the following plat/short plat/survey named Survey recorded 01/23/2012 as Auditor's File No. 201201230068.
- 12. Easement affecting a portion of subject property for utility lines and related facilities and provisions therein, granted to Puget Sound Energy and/or its predecessors on 09/26/2011 and recorded 01/02/2014, as Auditor's File No. 201401020089.
- 13. Grantors shall not pay any back taxes, interest or penalty for withdrawal of the property from open space or current use tax classification.

Exhibit B, Continued.

14. The Easement referred to as "Easement No. 2" in favor of Glacier View Ranch Partnership dated September 9, 2019, on Exhibit A, is conveyed without warranty, and is subject to encumbrances of record, if any.